Cash and balances with banks   45,099   4,197   49,296

Concentrations of currency risk – financial instruments

Total financial assets   6,150,041   2,405,639   8,555,680

   US dollars Others Total

Loans and advances to banks   1,661,947   179,750   1,841,697

Loans and advances to other customers   2,157,466   823,390   2,980,856

Other assets   16,286   54,475   70,761

Borrowings   5,398,280   787,740   6,186,020

Accrued expenses and other liabilities   77,104   49,199   126,303

Total financial liabilities   5,475,384   850,738   6,326,122

Net financial position   674,657   1,554,901   2,229,558

The following analysis shows the Corporation’s sensitivity to increases or decreases in exchange rates. The analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes
in the exchange rates arises mainly from monetary financial instruments and investments in equity securities carried
at fair value through profit or loss and the impact on other components of equity arises from investments classified
as fair value through OCI.

   US dollars Others Total

Impact on Profit or loss   US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
Sensitivity at 200bp  depreciation   -   12,296   12,296
Sensitivity at 400bp appreciation   -   (80,042)  (80,042)

Off-balance sheet commitments   40,485   240,867   281,352

31 December 2021

Impact on Equity
Sensitivity at 200bp  depreciation   -   638   638
Sensitivity at 400bp appreciation   -   (1,203)  (1,203)

186

   US dollars Others Total

Other assets   8,651   26,349   35,000

Total financial liabilities   4,611,038   641,294   5,252,332

Sensitivity at 400bp US appreciation   -   (479)  (479)

Currency exposures emanating from the investment portfolio are hedged in line with the Corporation's policy on
hedging. As at 31 December 2021, the net open FX position was US$84.3 million (2020: US$104.8 million) represent-
ing 3.8% (2020: 5%) of shareholders' funds as of that date.

The following analysis shows the Corporation’s sensitivity to increases or decreases in exchange rates.

Loans and advances to other customers   1,624,691   686,193   2,310,884

Sensitivity at 200bp US depreciation   -   254   254

Derivative financial instruments   50,279   -   50,279

Assets   US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

   US dollars Others Total

Borrowings   4,493,099   598,755   5,091,854

Impact on Profit or loss

Accrued expenses and other liabilities   52,365   42,053   94,418

Sensitivity at 200bp US depreciation   -   15,237   15,237

Loans and advances to banks   2,163,071   182,290   2,345,361

31 December 2020

Cash and balances with banks   18,499   34,629   53,128

Total financial assets   5,737,282   1,547,463   7,284,745

Financial assets at fair value  through profit or loss   1,097,270   177,531   1,274,801

Investment securities   341,337   440,471   781,808

Derivative financial instruments   65,574   486   66,060

31 December 2020

   US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Sensitivity at 400bp US appreciation   -   (28,717)  (28,717)

Net financial position   1,126,244   906,169   2,032,413

Pledged assets   433,484   -   433,484

Off-balance sheet commitments   391,722   156,970   548,692

Impact on Equity

Africa Finance Corporation / Annual Report 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2021

187

Progress on the transition to alternative benchmark
interest rates

The Corporation has closely monitored the market and
the output from the various industry working groups
managing the transition to new benchmark interest
rates. This includes announcements made by IBOR
regulators (including the Financial Conduct Authority
(FCA) and the US Commodity Futures Trading
Commission) regarding the transition from IBOR. The
FCA has made clear that, at the end of 2021, it will no